

No. 72159-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

JOHN and JANE DOES 1-15,
SEATTLE PACIFIC UNIVERSITY,
Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, et al,
Respondents

RESPONDENT WEST'S
REPLY BRIEF

ARTHUR WEST
120 State Avenue NE #1497
Olympia, Washington, 98501
AWESTAA@GMAIL.COM

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAY 27 AM 11:23

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4
I Argument.....	5
A Disclosure of public records of the investigative files of law enforcement such as the “SPU” video records serves a legitimate public purpose; to safeguard the integrity of the criminal justice system.....	5
B Neither SPU nor the anonymous John and Jane Does have a historically recognized privacy interest to be free from depiction in the media that is cognizable under Article I, Section 7.....	6
C Appellants' arguments concerning terrorism response records fail to acknowledge that Aaron Ybarra was not a terrorist, and that the Jean Clercy Act, in any event, requires disclosure of campus security response procedures.....	11
D A Judicial Prior Restraint upon disclosure of records to prevent their publication in the media is an impermissible prior restraint on publication.....	12
Conclusion.....	18

Table of Authorities

Amren v. City of Kalama, 131 Wash.2d 15, 31, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	
Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co., 114 Wash.2d 788, 798, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	
CBS, Inc. v U.S. District Court, 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984).....	
CBS, Inc. v. Young, 522 F.2d 234 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	
Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wash.2d at 797, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U. S. 479, (1965).....	
Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	
Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	
New York Times, Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	
U.S. v. Noriega, 917 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1990).....	
John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	
<u>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,</u> 561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	
Predisik v. Spokane School District No. 81, ___ Wn.2d ___ (4/2/2015).....	
State v. Myrick, 102 Wn.2d 506, 511, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	
State v. Surge, 160 Wn.2d 65, (2007).....	
State v. Young, 123 Wn.2d 173, 181, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	
Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	
Statutes Jeanne Clery Disclosure of Campus Security Policy and Campus Crime Statistics Act (20 USC § 1092(f)).....	

RCW 42.56.540.....

RCW 42.56.010.....

Articles

Washington State Constitution, Article I Section 7.....

Washington State Constitution, Article I Section 10.....

Judicial Restraint and the Non-Decision in Webster v. RHS;
Crain, Christopher A, 13 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 263 (1990).....

Bonnie S. Fisher, Jennifer L. Hartman, Francis T.
Cullen, Michael G. Turner, Making Campuses
Safer for Students: The Clery Act as a Symbolic
Legal Reform, 32 Stetson L. Rev. 61 at 71 (2002).....

Office of Postsecondary Education, U.S. Department
of Education, The Handbook for Campus Crime Reporting (2005).....
